’%3 Coor & G’cm:- anoercie é.u..‘!ec 7

§ o GrantThornton | n%;zzm

to rr. 12 - 1S '3 .
Our Ref IZR/ML/LK/C01570/7

The Registrar of Companies Recavery and Reorganisation
Compames House Grant Thornton UK LLP
Crown Way Hartwell House

56-61 Victona Street
Maindy Brstol BS1 6FT
CARDIFF T 44 {0)117 305 7600
CF14 3UZ F +44 (0)117 305 7785

DX 78112 Bnstol
14 January 2014 www grant-thomton €o uk
Dear Sirs

Club Class Concierge Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7600 of 2011

Club Class Concierge Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of Justice
No 7601 of 2011

Club Class Corporation Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7598 of 2011

Club Class Holdings Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7597 of 2011

Club Class Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of Justice No 7609
of 2011

Club Class International Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7599 of 2011

Bridge View Consultants Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7596 of 2011

Please find enclosed my annual progress report to creditors in the above compulsory

hquidations 1n accordance with R4 49B(7) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 1 would be grateful 1f
you could file these accordingly

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of the Companues

bAL

for Ian Rnchardson COMPANIES HOUSE
]omb’hqmdator
Enc >

<I

(o]

&

=z

=)

w

S 15/01/2014
Chartered Accourtants

Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 a limided Eabedty partnershe regestered n England and Wales: No OC07742. Regestered office. Grant Thominn House Melton Street, Evston Squars, London NWH 2EP
ARst of mecbers i available fom our regustaved office  Grant Thomion UK LLP & authonsed and regulated by the Fnancial Conduct Authonty

Grant Thomdon UK LEF i1g @ mamber frm of Grant Thomton Intemadonal L {GT) GTIL and the member Enms are not a workdwide partnership Sarvicas are deliverad by the member Brms. GTH. and
s member frms are not agents of and do ol obfigatn one ancther and are not katée K one another’s acts or omissns, A kst of parsonnek permitted by Grant Thorndon o accept appointments as
nsolvency practidoners and of hew respective authorisng bodies may be ntpeciad ol the above address. PIeAss 30 www grant homion oo uk for further detally.




égzzzz_ :
o GrantThornton

Our Ref IZR/MTL/LK/1A/C01570/PF 7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T 44 {0)20 7363 5100
F +44 {0)20 7184 4301

DX
www grant-thornton co Lk

14 January 2014

Dear Sirs

Club Class Concierge Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7600 of 2011
Club Class Concierge Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of Justice
No 7601 of 2011
Club Class Corporation Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7598 of 2011
Cilub Class Holdings Limited - In Liguidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7597 of 2011
Club Class Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of Justice No 7609
of 2011
Club Class International Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7599 of 2011
Bridge View Consultants Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7596 of 2011

1 Introduction
Following my appomntment as Joint Liquidator of the Compantes, together with Kevin
Hellard, on 14 November 2012, 1 accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Act 1986,

we now report on the progress of the liquidations for the year ended 13 November 2013 and
attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of the receipts and payments for the year ended 13 November
2013,

¢ Appendix B, an analysis of ime costs and expenses as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9,

¢ Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' nights to
request additional information from the trustee 1n bankruptey (rule 6 78C), and

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
challenge the trustee’s remuneration or expenses if excesstve (rule 6 142)

Chartared Actountants

Grand Thormion UK LLP  a Wnitad Kabelty parthershyp regessennd in England and Wales: No OCI07742. Regestored office Grant Thormion Houss, letion Seet, Eusion Square Landon NW+ 2EP

A kst of mambers is avalable from o registered office Grant Thoraton UK LLP s authonsad and requiatad by the Financial Conduct Authority

Grant Thoemion UK LLP 5 a mender fom of Grant Thernion intarmatonal Lid {GTIL). GTE, and the member frms are not o workiwade parinershe. Sorvices are deliverod by the member fma. GTR and
s member frme are nol agents of and do not cbiligate one another and! are not fable Sor one onothor's acts of omasens. A st of personnel permied by Grant Therndon 1 accpt appontments &3
nsolvency practifoners and of their respecive authonsing bodies may be mnspaciad & the above address. Pleasa see www.gran! homion co uk i further details.




11

12

33

Due to the trade and personnel of the Comparues being strongly hnked, we have combined
data for all Companies for the purpose of this report Thus includes mformation required
under SIP 9 relating to the drawing of remuneration of kquidators

Please note we are both authorised by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
msolvency practinioners

Statutory information
The Companes' statutory details are as follows

Company Registered number

Club Class Concrerge Limuted 05932332 7

Club Class Concierge Plc 23865

Club Class Corporaton Plc 31240

Club Class Holdings Limited 31934

Club Class Plc 28365

Club Class International 32363

Bridge View Consultants Limited 06971280

Registered office for all comparmes 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

Progress report
Following our appointment, it became apparent there were no assets belonging to the
Companies

We are currently investugaung a number of transactions between the Companies and vanous
associates to determuine whether any claims can be brought against third parties

Due to the sensitive nature of our mnvestgations, we are unable to provide further
information at this ume We will ensure to update creditors 1n future reports

Third party companies

As noted on the creditor portal, we are aware that a number of companes that may be
assoctated with, or trading under the Club Class umbrella, are contacting Club Class members
on a regular basis with regard to outstanding fees

Chartersd Accountants

Memmbat fiem wikhan Geaeit Thomon Intamaonad Lid

Girani Thomun UK LLF |s a imitad Rabillty parinershp regsstered m England and Waies. Ho OC307742. Ragestered offics Girant Thomton House Mellon Streat, Euston Square Londan MW 1 2EP
A kst ol members i aveiabie from ol registerad ofice

Gtarn Thomion UK LLP 5 auhonsed and regeiaed by the Financial Senaces Acthorily for pvicsimst business.




42

43

44

52

53

61

63

To clanify, we have been appointed over the Compantes hsted 1n this report cnly, and 1t 15
these companues only that we are able to provide advice on We have not mstructed any thurd
parties to act on our behalf with respect to the hiquidation of the Companies

Please therefore check which ennty your onginal contract 1s wath before contacting Grant
Thoraton UK LLP as we will only be able to deal wnth claims that are speaifically related to
these Companies

In the event that you are contacted by a third party, you may want to venfy who the enuty 1s
that 1s contacting you by, for example, by checking the company number

Creditor claims
There are no preferential creditors mn this matter

We have recerved total unsecured claims totalling [405,742 for the Comparnies

Unfortunately, at present, there are msufficient funds avatdable for a distribution to be made
to creditors and as there are no assets m the Estate, a distribution will only be made to
unsecured creditors if funds are recovered by claimns brought aganst third parties

Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Rule 4 27 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1t 1s necessary for the creditors to
approve the basis of the Joint Liquudators' remuneration Pursuant to Rule 4 63A of the
Insolvency Act 1986, a resolution of the creditors for the remuneration of the Jount
Liguidarors may be obtamed by correspondence We therefore enclose a postal form vote
which we would ask you to complete for the purpose of approving my remunerauon

A proof of debt form 15 also enclosed for your use Please note that in order for your vote to
be counted, the proxy form and proof of debt must be lodged at our offices by no later than
20 February 2014 at 12 noon

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that ume costs to date are
£111,566 40 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that we
have drawn no fees, as there are no assets available to do so

Chartered Accountanty

Mambar firm within Grant Thornton tnternatonal Lid

Grant Thomdon UK LLF & a imitad Eabilty partnarshep regesteqed n England and Wales No OC0T742. Registered office Grant Thomicn Housa Meiian Stest, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A st of members i avaitable from our regestered office

Grant Thornton UK LLP s authonsad and requiatnd by the Financst Services Authority for emvestmant busnass.




64

65

72

The hourly charge out rates used 1 calculating time costs for the current and prior penod ate
as follows

£
Partners up to 600
Directors up to 500
Managers up to 455
Other sentor professional up to 390
Admunustrators up to 295
Assistants and support staff up to 150

Time 1s charged 1 uits of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guudes to Fees') Alternatively we will supply this
information by post on request

Future correspondence
As advised above, we will notify creditors with significant updates regarding the progression
of claums, if applicable

If you have any quenes please direct these to the email address provided below

Youts fasthifially
for and on beihilf of the Companies

1an Richardson|
Jomnre iguedator

Fnc

I.. clubclass enquirtes{@uk gr com

{hartered Accountants
Membar firm witha Grant Thomton internabonal Lid

Grant Thomdon UK LLP s 2 Srmitsd Kabulty partnarshwp regesterad m England and Wales No OCI7742 Ragestered office Grant Tromion House Melton Strest, Eusion Square London Nw1 2EP
A%t of members & evakabie from o registared offica

Grarit Thormsen UK LLP & authonsed and regidatad by the Fi i Services Authority for busness




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidator's receipts and

payments




Appendix A

Bridge View Consultants Limited - In Liquidatron
Summary of Receipts & Payments for the pertod to 13 November 2013

RECEIPTS From 14/11/2012
To 13/11/2013
&)
Cash at Bank 14550
145 50

PAYMENTS
O K. Remuneration (1,070 00)
ISA account fees {110 00)
{1,180.00)
Balance 1n hand (1,034.50)

Notes

VAT 1s not recoverable

Cash balance held on interest bearing Insolvency Services Account




Appendix A

Club Class Concierge Limited - In Lagqmdation
Summary of Receipts & Payments for the period to 13 November 2013

RECEIPTS From 14/11/2012
To 13/11/2013
£)
Cash at Bank 233 64
253.64

PAYMENTS
O R Remuneration {1,070 00)
ISA account fees (110 00)
(1,130 00)
Balance in hand (926.36)

Notes

VAT 1s not recoverable

Cash balance held on mterest beartng Insolvency Services Account




Appendix A

Club Class Concierge PLC - In Liquadation

Summary of Receipts & Payments for the period to 13 November 2013

RECEIPTS From 14/11/2012
To 13/11/2013
(£)
000

PAYMENTS
O R Remuneration {(1,070:00)
ISA account fees (11000)
(1,180 00)
Balance 1n hand (1,180 00)

Notes
VAT 1s not recoverable

Cash balance held on interest bearing Insolvency Services Account




Club Class Corporation plc - In Liquidation

Appendix A

Summary of Receipts & Payments for the period to 13 November 2013

RECEIPTS From 14/11/2012
To 13/11/2013
£)
000

PAYMENTS
Bank/ISA interest (22 00)
O R. Remuneration (1,070 00)
ISA account fees (88 00)
(1,180 00)
Balance 1n hand (1,180 00)

Notes
VAT 1s not recoverable

Cash balance held on interest beaning Insolvency Services Account




Appendix A

Club Class Holdings Lim1ted - In Liquidation
Summary of Receipts & Payments for the period to 13 November 2013

RECEIPTS From 14 /11/2012
To 13/11/2013
£
000

PAYMENTS
O R. Remuneraton (1,070 00)
ISA account fees {110 00)
(1,180 00)
Balance in hand (1,180 00)

Notes

VAT 15 not recoverable

Cash balance held on interest bearing Insolvency Services Account




Appendix A

Club Class International plc - In Liqmdation
Summary of Receipts & Payments for the penod to 13 November 2013

RECEIPTS From 14/11/2012
To 13/11/2013
£)
000

PAYMENTS
O R Remunerauon {1,070 00)
ISA account fees (110 00)
(1,180 00)
Balance in hand (1,180 00)

Notes

VAT 1s not recoverable

Cash balance held on interest beaning Insolvency Services Account




Club Class PLC - In Liquidation

Appendix A

Summary of Receipts & Payments for the penod to 13 November 2013

RECEIPTS From 14/11/2012
To 13/11/2013
£
0.00
PAYMENTS

O R Remuneratton
ISA account fees

(1,070 00)
(110 00)

(1,180.00)

Balance in hand

(1,180.00)

Notes
VAT 15 not recoverable

Cash balance held on interest bearing Insolvency Services Account




S08°'€ 8305,
951 51509 1dussURI} MDIAINN]
00g afeiolg
9L6' A5e180
STL sataieas Apadory
orl asuensug
805 DUISTLIIAPE AJOINJEIS,

(3) anpup i

€107 3GWA0N §] 01 Z[(Z SIquUIzaop p[ 1oty popaad gy 1oy SpuIesIngs)q

Kuediuos o) Jo 5:012301p s smaraxonun ‘Luedwios
91 JO SIO12UIP YUM IOUIPUOCSILIOD *PIALIIOI UONTULIOJU JO MIAD pte sneye Atedwos Burpaedas sarped puyy o) s1ousy ‘snegye Auedwos oy Suneja) s1oupass Aq papiacsd uoliguuoiu Jo M3IA3 SOpafsU|

SIONPRID 01 SH0dA] SIGYPAD (M SouIPUodsSILIOD SOPN|IU]

OURINSTS ‘SUOES GO ATOINILIS *UOHELLIOLUL JO MI1A31 pUR Yoseasal feniun "Butuueld A3ens sses ‘dn yas ases 'sopnjau]

suonedsau]

stopaa)

Furnuaeld w9 vopesIIpY

£6 £IT ¥ Jor 955111 81 86¢ 01 98€'8F 91 ¥8T 0f BEL'FP T0IL1 00 868’21 86 0F 00 PES'S S0 Z1 JEICL puedy)
90 61T SLYSL'IS 0 982 $T 600'92 00 151 0S peel 0099 00 141'S Or 6l 000 0o o suonsdusoaut
|
W 6 OpT 6O 68¢° 1y oI Tl 0S €9 €1 $6 0L 0S PECHT 00 €6 00 66<'€ S18 000 000 s101pal’y
86 07 59 78¢ 81 £9 68 SE 1L’y 12 29 0f 690'C 071 00 850°( [U4Y 00 ¥£5'S £0 Z1 duiuwey] pus UOLENSICRUPY|
€ 3 sIH ¥ SIH 3 StH 3 sIH ¥ SIH
uuMM«_.h.H._H: ol uoddng ; unapy [euoIssajosJ 10[uasg ndsuepy ddupied

£107 J9qWoAsopN €] 03 ZLOT dqusoN ¢ wedy porad dqi 40y sisfeue 1502 U], 6 dIS

0—.“._ jeug)eusau] SSE[D ) .u._a_ =O_~=.—Oﬁhcu SSEID QN ‘pagry mmn_—-_a——. S5E|D) QMDD .u_n SSEID QUID J—n— uu.—wqu-.:—u SSB17) qR[D ‘PRI SuRIINSUOD WA o&B—.—m— ‘pajyung OM.‘O._U-.-O.U S§SE[) QNI

o xipuaddy




Appendix ©

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule - 19E edited for application to a progress report 11 a winding-up by the court

1y If
® {2)  within the period mentioned 1 patagraph (2)
@) asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of the
unsecured creditors (including the crediror 1 quesuon), or

(t)  with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made withun the period
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creducor
mahes a request i wrinng to the hquidator for further informauen about
remMUNEIAtON OF C\Penses set out in the progress repost, the bquidator muse,
within T4 dayvs of recaipt of the requesr, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
entent that the request s i respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

) Ihe period teferred to m paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt ot the progress report

3)  The hqudator comphes wath this paragraph by ether -
(a)  providing all of the nformauon asked for, or
(b <o faras the hquidator considers that
(i the ume or cost of preparauon of the informiton would be exceséive, or
(i) dusclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hiquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, ot
() the hqudator 1s subject to an obliganon of confidenualiny 10 respect of the
information,
giving reasous for not providing all of the mformauon

() Am creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apph to the court within 21 days of -
()  the giving by the liguidaror of reasons for not provichng all of the mformation
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1,
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
) p 8 paragrap
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such

further period as the court thinks just

(6)  'Lhis Rule does not apply where the bquidator 1s the Offictal Recerver




Appengix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the

liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

€XCEeSSsIve
Rule 4 131
(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured credior with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (inchiding that creditor) or the permssion of the court,
may apply to the court far one ot more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)
(tA) Applicanon by a créditor may be made on the grounds that -
{a)  the remunerauon charged by the hquidator,
(t)  the basis ficed for the hiquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
()  expenses ncurred by the biqudator,
15 or are, m all the circumstances., excessive or, in the case of an apphicauon under sub-
paragraph (b), mappropnate
(1B) Iheappheation must, sulyect o any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made

O

™)

no later than & weeks {or 1 a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4+ weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the drait report under Rule 449D, which firse
reports the charging of the remuneranon or the meurring of the expenses in question
("the reles ant report”)

The court may, i 1t thinks that ne cause 15 shown for a reducuon, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the appheant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice, bur
which 1s without notice o any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix 2 venue for
it to be heard, and give nouce 1o the applicant accordmngly

"The applicant shall, atleast 14 dayvs before the heaning, send to the iquidator 2 nouce
stating the venue and accompanied by 2 copy of the apphcatton, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduct 1 suppott of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, st must make one or more of

the following orders -

(3  an order reducing the amount of remuneravon which the bquidator was entided
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basws of remuneration at a reduced raie or amount

(&)  an arder changing the basws of remuneraton

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses m quesuon be treated
as not being expenses of the luidaton

() an order that the liquidator or the lquidator's personal representative pay to the
compamy the amount of the excess of remunerauon or expenses or such part of
the escess as the court may speaty




)
©)

)

(3

Appendig D

and may make any other order thar 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or {c) may be made only m respect of penods after the penod coveréd by the relevant
report.

Unless the coutt orders otherwise, the ¢osts of the apphicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and aré not payable as an expense of the hquidation

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send 16 the trustee 4 notice
staung the venue so fixed, and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which thie applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing theamount of remunernuon which the fustee was enntled to
charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuncration at a reduced rate of amount

(¢)  an order changing the basis of iemuncravon

(@)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in queston be treated
as not being bankruptcy expenses

(¢)  an order that the trustee pay to such person as the court may specfy as property
comprised 1 the bankrupt's estate the amount of the excess of temuneration or
expenses or such part of the excess as the courtmay speafy

and may make any other ordet that 1t thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot () may be made only i respect of penods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwase, the costs of the application shall be pad by the
applicant, and do not fall on dhe estate




